managed continuously on an automatic basis

within the Kondor+ system according to the

internal rules and also considering the NBR reg-

ulations.

The bank sets net FX open position limits (per

currency and for total), stop-loss limits and Value

at Risk (VaR) limits which are monitored on a

daily basis by the Operational and Market Risk

Department using the Market Risk Portal system.

The VaR risk measure estimates the poten-

tial loss in pre-tax profit over a given hold-

ing period for a specified confidence level.

The bank uses a historical VaR approach (with

an Exponentially Weighted Moving Average

methodology used for setting weights to P&L

observations) which allows to easily aggre-

gate risk factors and trading desk VaR figures,

therefore giving the opportunity to calculate

Treasury level VaR.

The bank uses a 1-day 99% VaR number which

reflects, with a probability of 99%, that the

daily loss will not exceed the reported VaR.

The following tables present for December 31,

2021 and December 31, 2020 the Trading Book

VaR, as well as the sensitivity of the exposure

to interest rate in the form of the Basis Point

Value related to the Trading Book.

VaR (amounts in RON) December
31, 2021

December 31,
2020

Foreign Exchange
Position

12,138 5,333

Money Market
and Fixed Income
Instruments

9,729 16,611

Total Trading Book 15,042 13,254

Basis Point Value
(amounts in RON)

December
31, 2021

December 31,
2020

Money Market and Fixed
Income Instruments

600 210

112 113Financial StatementsOTP Bank Romania Annual Report 2021

Separate statement of cash flows for the period ended december 31, 2021Separate statement of cash flows for the period ended december 31, 2021

The following is a summary of the bank’s exposure towards currency risk as at December 31, 2021

and December 31, 2020 (amounts in thousand RON equivalent):

 December 31, 2021

Currency Assets Liabilities
and equity

Net position
of balance

sheet

Net position
of off-balance

sheet
Total

Gains/(losses)
incurred for

a change of +1%
in currency

exchange rate

Gains/(losses)
incurred for

a change of -1%
in currency

exchange rate

EUR  4,352,996  5,181,110  (828,114)  858,972  30,858  309  (309)

USD  316,091  408,222  (92,131)  95,496  3,365  34  (34)

CHF  226,055  39,857  186,198  (201,184)  (14,986)  (150)  150

HUF  1,534,711  584,517  950,194  (946,089)  4,105  41  (41)

OTHER  82,805  36,274  46,531  (54,459)  (7,928)  (79)  79

Total  6,512,658  6,249,980  262,678  (247,264)  15,414  155  (155)

December 31, 2020

Currency Assets Liabilities
and equity

Net position
of balance

sheet

Net position
of off-balance

sheet
Total

Gains/(losses)
incurred for

a change of +1%
in currency

exchange rate

Gains/(losses)
incurred for

a change of -1%
in currency

exchange rate

EUR  4,904,595  4,007,995  896,600  (915,327)  (18,727)  (187)  187

USD  298,001  451,071  (153,070)  160,163  7,093  71  (71)

CHF  290,797  52,400  238,397  (248,569)  (10,172)  (102)  102

HUF  78,845  465,735  (386,890)  389,235  2,345  23  (23)

OTHER  189,745  29,712  160,033  (167,593)  (7,560)  (76)  76

Total  5,761,983  5,006,913  755,070  (782,091)  (27,021)  (271)  271

The assets and liabilities split by currencies in RON equivalent amounts, as of December 31, 2021,

is presented below:

 December 31, 2021

EUR USD CHF HUF Other
CCY

Total other
CCY RON Total

ASSETS

Cash 127,267 42,800 15,732 60,862 78,673 325,334 226,527 551,861

Current accounts and deposits at banks 4,209 5,891 1,496 1,549 2,987 16,132 44,338 60,470

Accounts with the National bank of Romania 676,210 - - - - 676,210 678,619 1,354,829

Loans and advances to banks 193 - 2 4 1,120 1,319 612 1,931

Derivatives 1,148 - - - - 1,148 17,063 18,211

Derivatives hedge accounting - - - - - - - -

Investment securities at fair value through
profit and loss

3,096 12,328 - - - 15,424 5,706 21,130

Investment securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income

539,378 179,779 - - - 719,157 5,217 724,374

Securities at amortized cost 266,806 - - 1,472,295 - 1,739,101 1,079,874 2,818,975

Loans and advances to customers, net 2,726,697 75,034 208,748 - - 3,010,479 9,376,016 12,386,495

Investment in Associates and Subsidiaries - - - - - - 46,558 46,558

Right-of-use assets - - - - - - 61,717 61,717

Deffered tax asset - - - - - -  14,648  14,648

Other assets, net 7,992 259 77 1 25 8,354  145,447  153,801

Total assets 4,352,996 316,091 226,055 1,534,711 82,805 6,512,658  11,702,342  18,215,000

LIABILITIES

Due to Banks 1,137,928 56,821 - 261 - 1,195,010 278,143 1,473,153

Demand deposits from banks (135) - - 261 - 126 33,070 33,196

Term deposits from banks 1,138,063 56,821 - - - 1,194,884 245,073 1,439,957

Derivatives 1,148 - - - - 1,148 18,490 19,638

Derivatives hedge accounting 26,795 4,778 - - - 31,573 - 31,573

Due to customers 3,229,882 333,094 20,771 583,984 35,782 4,203,513 6,992,683 11,196,196

Demand deposits from customers 1,436,611 134,453 17,048 302,998 17,498 1,908,608 3,364,011 5,272,619

Term deposits from customers 1,793,271 198,641 3,723 280,986 18,284 2,294,905 3,628,672 5,923,577

Borrowings 672,951 - - - 1 672,952 2,585,120 3,258,072

Lease liabilities 62,080 137 - - - 62,217 1,091 63,308

Provisions 16,440 849 18,576 31 - 35,896 80,466 116,362

Deffered tax liabilities - - - - - -  9,933  9,933

Other financial liabilities 33,886 12,543 510 241 491 47,671  187,448  235,119

Total liabilities 5,181,110 408,222 39,857 584,517 36,274 6,249,980  10,153,374  16,403,354

Net Assets / Liabilities (828,114) (92,131) 186,198 950,194 46,531 262,678 1,548,968 1,811,646

114 115Financial StatementsOTP Bank Romania Annual Report 2021

Separate statement of cash flows for the period ended december 31, 2021Separate statement of cash flows for the period ended december 31, 2021

The assets and liabilities split by currencies in RON equivalent amounts, as of December 31, 2020,

is presented below:

instruments. During 2021, the bank did not hold trad-

ing positions on equity instruments.

The only bank holdings of shares are represented by

VISA and we appreciate that the level of equity risk to

which we are exposed is not material.

3.2.3	 Equity Risk

Equity risk is the risk of loss resulting from changes

in the level of prices of equity instruments.

OTP BANK Romania’s policy regarding equity risk

management is not to have open positions on equity

 December 31, 2020

EUR USD CHF HUF Other
CCY

Total other
CCY RON Total

ASSETS

Cash 97,439 46,028 14,908 78,004 110,516 346,895 185,899 532,794